

No. 19-2503

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ARKANSAS, SANDRA CHANEY RICHTER,
MICHAEL PAKKO, RICKY HARRINGTON, JR,
CHRISTOPHER OLSON, and MICHAEL KALAGIAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

v.

**JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of Arkansas,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas**

**Honorable Kristine G. Baker, District Judge
D.C. No. 4:19-cv-00214-KGB**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

**James C. Linger
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-4810
(918) 585-2797 Telephone
bostonbarristers@tulsacoxmail.com**

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Position on Oral Argument i

Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Prior or Related Appeals ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of Issues 2

Statement of the Case 3

 A. Statement of the Facts relative to the issues
 presented for review 4

Summary of the Argument 11

Argument 17

Standard of Review17

I. Secretary Thurston is not likely to succeed on the merits of his
 appeal because Arkansas’s Ballot Access Law as Challenged Does
 Impose a Severe Burden..... 21

 A. Secretary Thurston’s brief fails to fully discuss the
 Eighth Circuit decisions in McLain I, McLain II, and
 Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin, as well as the
 District Court decisions in Citizens to Establish a
 Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest and Green Party of
 Arkansas v. Daniels 21

 B. The history of ballot access laws and cases is
 unfavorable to Secretary Thurston’s argument and
 is largely ignored in his brief 25

C.	Many of the cases cited by Secretary Thurston are not on point and are distinguishable from the instant case	26
D.	The three percent petition signature requirement for either new political party recognition in Arkansas or statewide independent candidates in Arkansas was never successfully complied with without court intervention	33
E.	Secretary Thurston’s brief contains unsupported conclusions and misstatements—particularly in his interpretation of what the District Court held in its preliminary injunction order	40
II.	Arkansas’s Ballot Access Regime is not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest	43
III.	The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order was Narrowly Tailored to Address the Unconstitutional Effects Of the Challenged Arkansas Ballot Access Law Which Required Valid Petition Signatures from Arkansas Registered Voters of at Least 3% of the Total Vote Cast for Governor in the Last Election, All of Which Were to be Collected in no more than Ninety Days and Turned in for the 2020 Arkansas General Election Cycle No Later than September 5, 2019	46
IV.	The District Court Properly Considered All Factors in Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction Because There is No Harm to the State or the Public Interest Which Would outweigh the Harm to the Libertarian Party of Arkansas and its Supporters and Potential Voters	47
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate of Compliance	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Party v. Jernigan, 424 F.Supp. 943 (E.D. Ark., W.D. 1977) ...	25,37
American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	26,35
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
Beller v. Kirk, 328 F.Supp. 485 (S.D. Fla. 1970) (per curiam), aff'd. without opinion sub nom. Beller v. Askew, 403 U.S. 925 (1971)	28,29
Blomquist v. Thomson, 739 F.2d 525 (10 th Cir. 1984)	30,31n
Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest, 970 F.Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark., 1996), appeal dismissed with conditions, 8 th Cir. Case No. 96-3238, June 19, 1997	passim
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	19
Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 121 F.3d 876 (3 rd Cir. 1997)	20
Dataphase Sys. Inc. v. CL Sys., 640 F.2d 109 (8 th Cir. 1981)	17,18
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1974)	45
Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214, 109 S.Ct. 1013, 103 L.Ed.2d 271 (1989)	18
Gerlich v. Leath, 152 F.Supp.3d 1152 (S.D. Iowa 2016)	46
Graveline v. Johnson, 336 F.Supp. 3d 801 (E.D. Mich. 2018), stay denied, 747 Fed. App'x. 408 (6 th Cir. 2018)	16,28
Green Party of Alaska v. State, 147 P.3d 728 (Alaska 2006)	29
Green Party of Arkansas v. Daniels, 445 F.Supp.2d 1056 (E.D. Ark., W.D. 2006).....	passim

Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin, 649 F.3d 675 (8 th Cir. 2011)	passim
Green Party of Arkansas v. Priest, 159 F.Supp.2d 1140 (E.D. Ark. 2001)	19
Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	21,28
Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431, 91 S.Ct. 1970, L.Ed.2d 554 (1971)	25,28
Kroupa v. Neilsen, 731 F.3d 813 (8 th Cir. 2013)	17,20
Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 15 (1973)	20,45
Lee v. Keith, 463 F.3d 763 (7 th Cir. 2006)	38,39
Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Martin, 876 F.3d 948 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	25
Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida, 710 F.2d 790 (11 th Cir. 1983)	30
Libertarian Party of Maine v. Diamond, 992 F.2d 365 (1 st Cir. 1993)	29
Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. Gardner, 843 F.3d 20 (1 st Cir. 2016)	31,36
Libertarian Party of N.H. v. State, 910 A.2d 1276 (N.H. 2006)	29
Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger, 659 F.3d 687 (8 th Cir. 2011)....	13,18,22,31
Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6 th Cir. 2006). 19,20,35	
Libertarian Party of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board, 593 F.Supp. 118 (W.D. Okla. 1984)	37
Libertarian Party of Oregon v. Roberts, 750 P.2d 1147 (Ore. 1988)	30
Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	20

McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1980)	passim
McLain v. Meier, 851 F.2d 1045 (8 th Cir. 1988)	passim
Medicine Shoppe Int'l., Inc. v. S.B.S. Pill Dr., Inc., 336 F.3d 801 (8 th Cir. 2003)	17
Moore v. Martin, 854 F.3d 1021 (8 th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, Martin v. Moore, 583 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 321, 199 L.Ed.2d 210 (2017)	passim
Moore v. Thurston, 928 F.3d 753 (8 th Cir. 2019)	25,45
New Alliance Party v. Hand, 933 F.2d 1568 (11 th Cir. 1991)	37
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	19,28
Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 725 (8 th Cir. 2008)	18
Populist Party v. Herschler, 746 F.2d 656 (10 th Cir. 1984)	30,35n
Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board, 844 F.2d 740 (10 th Cir. 1988)	29,34
Rock v. Bryant, 459 F.Supp. 64 (E.D. Ark. 1978), aff'd mem., 590 F.3d 340 (8 th Cir. 1978)	25,26
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	45
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	26,35,45
Swanson v. Worley, 490 F.3d 894 (11 th Cir. 2007)	31,32
Tripp v. Scholz, 872 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 2017)	29
Watkins, Inc. v. Lewis, 346 F.3d 841 (8 th Cir. 2003)	17
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	19,35,45

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-101	1,4,8
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-203(c)(1).....	1,4,8
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(a)(2)	1,4,8
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(a)(4)(B)	1,4,8
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(a)(6)	1,4,8
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(c)(2)	11
Ark. Code Ann., § 7-7-205(c)(3)	1,4,8,11
Utah Code Ann., §§ 28A-4-306(1)(a)(i)	31
Utah Code Ann., §§ 28A-8-103(2)	31
U.S. Const., Amend I	8,19,20,46,49
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	8,19,46,49
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(10)	51
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)	51
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	51
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i)	51
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	51
8 th Cir. R. 26.1A	ii
8 th Cir. R. 28A(h)(2)	51
